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the developing countries. If that is so, may I know whether our Government has taken up the matter so as to narrow down the gap between developed and developing countries and whether this lack of narrowing the gap between the developed and developing COUDtries is going to affect India so far as finance is concerned?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: The hon.
Member may be interested in knowing about ro~. I am not. Therefore, I know nothing about it and I cannot reply to that.
As far as the narrowing down of the gap is concerned, it is true that it is not taking place and that is why discussioDS are going on. lf it had been a very simple matter, it would have been achieved immediately. It is not such a simple matter. It takes time for both sides to come to conclusioDS but I think ultimately good results will flow out of such discussions.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Part (b) of my question has not been answered. Is this lack of narrowing down going to affect advencly the financial a&Sistance coming from the developed countries to India?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: It is possible tbat this will lesson the finances coming to tbis country. But it will not always be the case. It will also help to Spur us 10 make our efforts.
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SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: There is a marked shift in the attitude of the United States and Western countries in regard to maintaining the levels of foreign aid at precious levels. In view of the possibility of decline in such development aid, may I know how it would dFect our maintenance imports and th~
projects which we have on hand?

SHRI MORARJIDESAI: Maintcllalfe imports may be affected if the amouDt of aid is not coming to the required extent aud, in that sense, there will be difficulties. But those difficulties will also show us the remedies how to make us forego thq5e imports.

PLAN OUTLAY FOR 1968-69 .,.
·393. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGARHJ:

SHRI K. M. ABRAHAM:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the total outlay of annual Plan OCead1
State approved by the Plannina Commiuion for the year 1968-69;

(b) the amount of Central assistaDce extended to each State for the same period;
and

(c) the reasons for the cut, if any. in the outlay of the annual Plan of each State for the above period?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRJ K. C.
PANT): (a) Outlay for the Annual Plau& of the States for 1968-69 have not yet belen finalised.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House indicating the distribution of Rs.
590 crores out of a total Central assistance of Rs. 615 crores. [Placed in library.
See. No. LT-300 /68J. :.t.llocation of the
balance of Rs. 25 crores has not yet been made.

(c) The question does not ariM:.
SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :

Out of this Central assistance of Rs. 615 crores, the States by way of payment of interest to the Central Government on the loans incurred all these years are paying nearly Rs. 400 crores. I hope my figure is correct. In view of Ibis burden on the State Governments by way of payment of interest and return of capital of nearly Rs. 400 crores to the Central Government when they arc getting only Rs. 615 crores by way of Central assistance. may I know whether the government is going to review and rationalise the payment of interest and repayment of loans by the States by giving fresh thought to this problem 10 that th~ States may not be over-burdened.

SHRJ K. C. PANT: Out of RI. 615 erores, as I said, Rs. 25 crores have been allocated for big river valley projects. So far as the repayment of loans etc. is concerned the Central assistance to the State plans is Rs. 590 crores and the repayment of loans has to tale place out of the total resources of the states.

SHRl CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
My question has not been answered. What I submitted was that the State Governments are paying nearly Rs. 400 erores by way of intcft:st to the Central Government, but the Central assistance comes to about Rs. 615
CI'OI'CS only. I wanted to know whether the FinaDce Ministry and the hon. Deputy Prime Minister have given thought to this problem 80 that they can review this adjustment of IOIIIIS and capital to the State Governments and the State Governments may implement some projects and can also provide employment to the people because there is no execution of the Plan and everywhere there is unemployment. Is any fresh thought beiDa given to this problem?

SHRl K. C. PANT: Over and above theae Rs. 615 crores there is statutory distribution of the Central resources also.
This is DOt the total amount. So, repayment has to take place out of the total of the central allocation of assistance. statutory allocations and the resources raised by the States themselves.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
What are the total allocations then which the Central Government is making to the State Governments? Secondly. the Gm'emment of India has consioen'd minor irrigation and rural electrification as the two priority areas. So, we would like to know from the Central Government to what extent they are going to augment the resources of the State Governments in these two priority areas so that they can go ahead with these projects.

SHRI K. C. PANT: Separate notice may be given so far as the first part of the question is concerned. So far as the second part of the question is concerned. that is taken into account in the Central assistance figures.

SHRI K. M. ABRAHAM: Will the
hon. Minister be pleased to state whether any State Government has complained against the reduction of State outlays and. if so. the names of those States? Also. will the hon.
Minister be pleased to state whether the State outlays aICl reduced in view of the fact that non-Congress ministries are coming into' power in the States ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: So far as the satis-.
faction of the States is concerned. it is very difficult to satisfy any State in regard to this matter. So far as discrimination between Congress and non-Congress governments goes, that is a suggestion that I repudiate.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: With regard to part (b) of the question. namely. the amount of Central assistance extened to each State. is the Minister aware that there is a' lurking fear in the minds of those States which are not Congress governed States but which are non-Congress govemned States that in the matter of allocation of Central assistanoe some sort of discrimination is being consciously or unconsciously shown? Has this been' brought to the notice of the Central Government and will they see that in the matter of such allocations there will be no discrimination and it will be purely on merit basis and not on political basis?

SHRI K. C. PANT: As I said earlier;
there is no disc;·imination and there will be no discrimination. There arc certain definite principles which guide the C~ntral Government in the matter of a\locating. assistance to the States and these principles are applied uniformly to all the'
States whether they arc Congress ,n oon-Congress Slaks.

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO: FT!'1Tl the list it will be evident that these arc wide disparities in the Plan assistance gi"'l:n to the various States. I wish to know from the hon. Minister on what criterion, whether on the basis of population or on the basis of revenues received from the given State or on the basis of intrinsic and. special difficulties of various States, these·
a\locations have been formulated.

AN HON. MEMBJ:R: On the basis of favoul itism.

SHRI K. C. PANT: When the Fourth Five Year Plan waS drafted. the Planning Commission indicated to a\l thl)
States what their proportionate shares. would be out of a total fund that was available for Central assistance purposes.
Broadly speaking, this is the proportionate. share that has been adhered to in the last two years. Now. the principles that guide the.
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·Centre in' this matter are the share of the States in the population of the whole country, the requirement of approved projects con-
tinaing from previous Plan period and the requirement of funds for specially backward areas, etc.

SHRI RANGA: Just now the hon.
Minister has mentioned three factors as being the principles which govern the distribution of funds in different States. May I know, in view of the fact that the Finance
-Commission has been appointed, a bit early, wbether they would be willing to ask this Commission to indicate how those principles are to be interpreted in action and whether they would be satisfied with these principles or these criteria and whether they would like to sugest any other criteria and also, whether they would be willing to take into counsel the Olief Ministers and the Finance Ministers of the States before they finalise these new criteria ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: I am sure the finance Commission will go into the question
-of criceria and will hold talks with the Chief MiDisters and the Finance Ministers of the States.

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN: There is a general complaint from non-Congress as well as Congress States that the assistance given by the Centre is not adequate. It is agreed on aD sides that the resource position of the 'Stales is DOt satisfactory. That is why the
-Central Government has come forward to appoint the Finance Commission. I would like to know, before filting up the terms of lI'Cfeceooe of the Commission, whether the Central Government is prepared to consult
-the States on that particular point.

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRJ
MORARII DESAI): They are already filted.
1'IxI'e is no question of consultation. It is not necessary to consult the States in this matter.

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN: Then the
'States may not cooperate ___ . __ . _____ , .
(IIIImuplion)
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH I
May I know how far it is correct that in our three Plan periods. thert' were instana:s when Central projects were started outside the State Plans and t he benefits accruing to thOle respective States with the result tbcre has been a great regional imbalance and, if 10, whether such factors have been taken into consideration while allocating plan outlayS of the various Slates?

SHRI K. C. PANT: As I said earlier. the requirement of fund. for sPecialty backward areas is one of the criteria.

15fT ~r 1fT: ~ ~,
4' ~ 'ifIVfT ~ fif; 1968-69 ~ fow,
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~?
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UNITED NATIONS DEV[LOPMENT
PROORAMME

+
·394, SHRI DEVENSEN:

SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR SHAH:
Will the Minist~r of FINANCE be rleH,cd to state:

(a) whether the decision of the United Nations Development Progrdmme to support
24 development programmes in Asia and Far East countries covers India also: and

(b) if so, the development plojeet selected for India in this connection and the total amount of investment involved ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI) (a) Yes Sir.

(b) In January, 1968 the Governing
Council of the United Nations Development Programme allocated $3·89 million to meet the'costs of foreign experts, training facilities abroad and equipment for the impl(mentation of the following three Indian projeets:-

I. Design Centre for Electrical Measuring Instruments,

2. Nuclear Research in Agl icultllrr, and

3. Sheep and Wool Develorment in Eight States.

The n pee expenditure on thc,e projl'cts of about Rs. 4·4 OJ Ores will be incurred by the Central/State GovcmOlrnb <oncel ncd.
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SHRI VIKRAM CHANDMAHAJAN:
Will the hon. Minister please indicate what test will be employed in aIJocating different. projects to different States?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: About these projects?

SHRI VIKRAMCHAND MAHAJAN:
Yes.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: These projects come from different States, and that is according to requirement.

WORLD BANK TEAM'S REPORT ON INDIA'S
EXPORTS

·395. SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to·
state: • (a) whether it is a fact t hat a world Bank tcam after a fuJI survey has expressed deep disal'pointmcnt with the country's performance in the field of exports:

(b) whether the team has I'rcscnteu its reroel to Government;

(c) if so, the main recommendations thereof: and

(d) the decision taken by Government thereon?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FTNANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) to (c). Reports of World· Bank teams are made to the President "r the Bank and arc treated ds conficential documents o(the Bank. It is regrolled that their contents cannot be divalged.

'(d) Does not arise.

; SHRI D.N. PATODIA: Is it a faCI that the World Bank has indicated that our

